Capitalization	rates There	is	an	inverse	relationship	between	the	capitalization	rates	and	the	fair	value;	in	other
words,	the	higher	the	capitalization	rates,	the	lower	the	estimated	fair	value.

Estimated	12	month	stabilized
forecasted	net	operating	income
(NOI)

There	is	a	direct	relationship	between	the	estimated	12	month	stabilized	forecasted	NOI
and	the	fair	value;	in	other	words,	the	higher	the	estimated	12	month	stabilized	forecasted
NOI,	the	higher	the	estimated	fair	value.

The	following	table	summarizes	the	capitalization	rates	used	in	determining	the	fair	value	of	the	REIT's	residential	properties:

March	31,	2021 December	31,	2020

Min Max
Weighted
average Min Max

Weighted
average

Capitalization	rate 3.25% 4.25% 3.81% 3.25% 4.25% 3.81%

Minto	Apartment	Real	Estate	Investment	Trust
Notes	to	the	Condensed	Consolidated	Interim	Financial	Statements
For	the	three	months	ended	March	31,	2021	and	2020

Unaudited

(in	thousands	of	Canadian	dollars,	except	Unit	and	per	Unit	amounts)

Minto	Apartment	Real	Estate	Investment	Trust	|	First	Quarter	2021 7

The	following	table	summarizes	the	sensitivity	of	the	fair	value	of	residential	properties	to	changes	in	capitalization	rates	and
estimated	12	month	stabilized	forecasted	NOI	as	at	March	31,	2021:

March	31,	2021 	-3	% 	-1	% NOI 	+1	% 	+3	%
Capitalization	rate
-50	basis	points 	 2,358,658	 	 2,408,855	 	 2,433,953	 	 2,459,052	 	 2,509,248
-25	basis	points 	 2,187,793	 	 2,234,467	 	 2,257,804	 	 2,281,141	 	 2,327,815
Base	rate 	 2,039,339	 	 2,082,952	 	 2,104,759	 	 2,126,565	 	 2,170,178
+25	basis	points 	 1,909,159	 	 1,950,087	 	 1,970,552	 	 1,991,016	 	 2,031,945
+50	basis	points 	 1,794,073	 	 1,832,629	 	 1,851,906	 	 1,871,184	 	 1,909,740

The	following	table	summarizes	the	sensitivity	of	the	fair	value	of	residential	properties	to	changes	in	capitalization	rates	and
estimated	12	month	stabilized	forecasted	NOI	as	at	December	31,	2020:

December	31,	2020 	-3	% 	-1	% NOI 	+1	% 	+3	%
Capitalization	rate
-50	basis	points 	 2,350,915	 	 2,400,916	 	 2,425,917	 	 2,450,918	 	 2,500,920
-25	basis	points 	 2,180,741	 	 2,227,234	 	 2,250,481	 	 2,273,727	 	 2,320,221
Base	rate 	 2,032,885	 	 2,076,329	 	 2,098,052	 	 2,119,774	 	 2,163,218
+25	basis	points 	 1,903,225	 	 1,943,997	 	 1,964,382	 	 1,984,768	 	 2,025,539
+50	basis	points 	 1,788,598	 	 1,827,006	 	 1,846,210	 	 1,865,414	 	 1,903,821

4.	Joint	operations
The	 REIT	 jointly	 owns	 and	 operates	 three	 investment	 properties.	 The	 REIT	 has	 determined	 them	 to	 be	 joint	 operations.
Accordingly,	 the	 unaudited	 condensed	 consolidated	 interim	 financial	 statements	 of	 the	 REIT	 include	 its	 share	 of	 revenues,
expenses,	assets	and	liabilities	from	the	joint	operations.	The	REIT's	ownership	interests	in	the	joint	operations	are	as	follows:

Property Date	of	acquisition Location Ownership	interest
Leslie	York	Mills May	1,	2019 Toronto,	ON 50%
Rockhill May	7,	2019 Montreal,	QC 50%
High	Park	Village August	1,	2019 Toronto,	ON 40%